
Profiles of the social protection systems of Nepal, Sri Lanka and 
Afghanistan prior to COVID-19 and snapshots of their responses 
to the pandemic

Audience questions & comments

1- For Usha Mishra - One of the frequent concerns with putting SP into the 
hands of subnational actors is the possible heterogeneity in the quality (and 
amount) of service delivery across the country. In what ways is this a concern 
for NPL, especially during COVID-19? (Yannick Markhof)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

2- For Usha Mishra - Thanks for the very interesting insights. I was wondering 
if Usha can say a little more about the balance and interaction between 
development partners and the GoN in delivering social protection as part of 
the COVID-19 response? (Roeland Hemsteede)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

3- For Usha Mishra - I would be interested to know whether UNICEF is 
collecting disagregated data on social diversity (caste/ethnicity etc..) and 
whether there is a disparity between groups in terms of access to support? 
(Marlene Buchy)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

4- For Usha Mishra - You mentioned the need of adapting the existing SP 
flagship programmes to respond to shocks making them SRSP, but since 8 
out 10 exisitng SP programmes have cash benefits, how are you seeing the 
proper ways and approaches of making them SRSP, given that the supply 
chains are often disrupted (for a prolonged time) during shocks like pandemic
and other climate-related disaster? (Madhab Uprety)

Answer - We can use the existing SP registries for helping affected 
population with appropriate aid- food or cash depending on the context. SRSP
of course does not imply cash support too the exclusion of others.  

5- Was the cash assistance the same for all income brackets? Was there a 
reason why it wasn’t based on need and income levels? (Nimisha Poudyal)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

6- For Louise Moreira Daniels - The UNICEF Proposal you described is for 
1.51% of GDP to cover 20% of pre-Covid Household Consumption. Is there 
any estimate of how big the loss (average and bottom deciles) of income has 
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been as a result of Covid. In other words how much of extra poverty caused 
by Covid would the UNICEF proposal offset? (David Piachaud)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

7- For Beatriz Burattini - Are there any programmes linked to children in 
Afghanistan, like a child benefit or nutrition linked Mother Child Cash Transfer 
and would there be appetite for this? Also could you please speak about the 
geographic spread of the programmes? (Ruby Khan)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

8- For Isabela Franciscon Beatriz Burattini - Are you sure these relief items 
reach all the vulnerable people in Afghanistan? Do the affected people need 
to register before benefiting from these? (Richard Eshun)

Answer - Hello Richard, 

Indeed, the relief items that I listed as part of the Covid-19 response do not 
reach all of the vulnerable population. 

In the case of the Covid-19 response under the Citizen’s Charter and the 
REACH programme, please note that these have been announced relatively 
recently and during the time the mapping of the Covid-19 response was last 
updated (end of July), there was no report of the number of beneficiaries 
reached.

Based on the information I have, I can tell that for many of the initiatives 
listed the coverage is low, but for others I would need more (up to date) 
information to know whether the estimated number of vulnerable households
was truly reached. The food was sometimes delivered though community 
representatives, but sometimes also via pickup points. According to my 
sources, the cash transfers identified did not cover even 1 per cent of the 
population.

As for registration for the emergency benefits:

Regarding the expansion of the MDPP, as all information I have so far is 
regarding its announcement, I actually do not know how this expansion is 
being operationalized. In general, there is a process of benefit application for 
the MDPP, so if this same process is used then yes, registration would be 
required.

For the Citizen’s Charter, since it’s a vertical expansion, it seems to imply 
that beneficiaries would already be registered, although this has been 
announced recently and more information may follow.

For the distribution of wheat, the Covid-19 Emergency Committee created by 
the government employed extraordinary enrollment campaigns to identify 
the needy. According to the information available, the Committee did this via 
the Community Development Councils, community leaders and other 
community representatives. IDs were nor required, though, based on my 
understanding.
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For humanitarian cash transfers, it is likely that beneficiaries were identified 
through on-demand registration facilitated by humanitarian partners.

I hope this answers your question.

Kind regards,

Beatriz

This answer is based on communications with development partners and the 
following additional sources:

BBC News. 2020. ‘ انتقاد از “کمک غذایی” دولت افغانستان؛ یکی گفت ’در کدام آسیاب این 
 .BBC News. April 18, 2020 .’گندم را آرد کنیم
https://www.bbc.com/persian/afghanistan-52339611.

Ministry of Refugees and Repatriations. 2020. ‘Facebook Page’. July 29, 2020.
https://www.facebook.com/morr.gov/posts/2675048569392702.

World Bank. 2020b. ‘Implementation Status & Results Report: Citizens' 
Charter Afghanistan Project (P160567)’. World Bank. July 30, 2020. 
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-
reports/documentdetail/850661591546761822/disclosable-version-of-the-isr-
citizens-charter-afghanistan-project-p160567-sequence-no-07.

World Bank. 2020c. ‘Project Information Document (PID): COVID Relief Effort 
for Afghan Communities and Households (REACH) (P174119)’. World Bank. 
July 30, 2020. https://documents.worldbank.org/pt/publication/documents-
reports/documentdetail/418271594295664016/project-information-
document-covid-19-relief-effort-for-afghan-communities-and-households-
reach-p174119.

9- For Isabela Franciscon Beatriz Burattini - In Ghana the government provide 
a general relief of water and electricity bills. May I know whether it is so in 
Afghanistan? (Richard Eshun)

Answer - Hello Richard,

Yes, similar measures were also taken in Afghanistan, namely temporary 
exemptions of drinking water and electricity bills for lower ranking officials 
and service workers, peddlers, some businesses and small guilds. There has 
also been a government take-over of utility bills for half of Kabul’s population.
These were waived entirely if below AFN 1,000 in Kabul.

I hope this answers your question.

Kind regards,

Beatriz

This information is based on the following sources:

IMF. 2020. ‘Policy Tracker’. IMF. July 30, 2020. 
https://www.imf.org/en/Topics/imf-and-covid19/Policy-Responses-to-COVID-
19#A.



Kabul Governor Office. 2020. ‘Facebook Page’. 2020. 
https://www.facebook.com/morr.gov/posts/2675048569392702.

10- For Usha Mishra - Nepal has been trying to integrate its social protection 
programs for many years now, but this hasn’t materialised yet. What are 
some of the key challenges faced in integrating these programs? (Aabha 
Khatri)

Answer - This question was answered live, please see here. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GmCx0h6HCWM

